
Ref: 174-2023-1268 City of Hamilton 1 

This Amending Agreement No. 1 effective as of the 1st day of April, 2023 

B E T W E E N : 

HIS MAJESTY THE KING IN RIGHT OF ONTARIO 
as represented by the Minister of Health 

(the “Province”) 

- and -

City of Hamilton 

(the “Recipient”) 

BACKGROUND 

1. The Province and the Recipient entered into an agreement effective as of the 1st
day of April, 2023 (the “Agreement”).

2. The Parties wish to amend the Agreement in the manner set out in Amending
Agreement No. 1.

IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein, and 
for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are 
hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. Capitalized terms used but not defined in this amending agreement No. 1 (the
“Amending Agreement No. 1”) have the meanings ascribed to them in the
Agreement.

2. Schedule “D” is amended to reflect that the Maximum Funds for the 2023-24
fiscal year are $87,776 and that the Maximum Funds for the 2024-25 fiscal year
are $66,276.

3. Schedule “D” of the Agreement is deleted and replaced with Schedule “D”,
attached to Amending Agreement No. 1 as Appendix “1”.

4. Amending Agreement No. 1 shall be effective as of the date set out at the top of
the Amending Agreement No. 1.

5. Except for the amendments provided for in Amending Agreement No. 1, all
provisions in the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.



Deputy Premier and Minister of Health

October 31, 2023



Ref: 174-2023-1268 City of Hamilton 3 

Appendix “1” 

Attached to and forming part of the Amending Agreement No. 1 entered into between 
the Province and the Recipient dated the 1st day of April 2023. 

SCHEDULE “D” 
BUDGET 

Budget Summary – AIDS Funding 

2023-24 Annualized 

Existing Base Funding $66,276 $66,276 

New One-time Funding 21,500 0 

Total AIDS Funding $87,776 $66,276 

Budget Summary – All Funding 

2023-24 Annualized 

Total Funding under this Agreement $87,776 $66,276 




